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1. SUMMARY 

 

1.1 To report to the Executive the findings of the Grants Working Party and to seek 
approval for the allocation of the Grants for the coming financial year (2010/11) as 
recommended by the Grants Working Party. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Executive approves the proposed allocation for the Historic Buildings Grants 

for 2010/11 as set out in Appendix A. 
 
3. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 Warwick District Council has for many years supported Historic Buildings Grants to 

help property owners to maintain/restore historic assets which are a very important 
part of the environment of Warwick District and which make a significant 
contribution to the economic and social wellbeing of the District.  A Grants Working 
Party comprising Elected Members together with the Conservation Officers meet 
each year to review the allocation of grants over the past year and to discuss and 
recommend the allocations for the coming year. 

 
Brief Overview of Grants for 2009/10  

3.2 Specific grant schemes exist for Leamington Spa and Warwick, and the Historic 
Buildings Grant Scheme covers Kenilworth, Whitnash and the Rural Areas.  These 
schemes have proved popular once again and a variety of vital repair works 
including re-instatement of traditional features, thatching, rendering and structural 
works have been carried out. 

 
3.3 By carrying forward some slippage from previous years, the Leamington Spa Grant 

was able to offer a maximum number of 43 grants in the town.  In Warwick, five 
significant grants were made and a further 22 grants were made from the Historic 
Buildings Grant Scheme for Kenilworth and the Rural Areas.  In total, therefore, 70 
historic properties in the District have benefited over the past year which helps to 
maintain the important historic characteristics of this area. 

 
3.4 A Shop Front Grant Scheme was carried forward from last year. Although initially 

less popular, it has with publicity through the Town Centre Managers produced 
more enquiries recently.  Also carried forward from the previous year, has been the 
Rural Enhancement Grant Scheme and the Urban Enhancement Grant Scheme.  In 
terms of the Rural Enhancement Grant Scheme, detailed discussions are ongoing 
with Bishops Tachbrook Parish Council and the County Council in terms of 
supporting a significant area of improvement in the Bishops Tachbrook 
Conservation Area.  In terms of the Urban Enhancement Scheme, a grant has been 
made towards the restoration of the Pump Rooms Archways, together with a grant 
for re-painting lamp-posts in Leamington Spa (a jointly funded scheme with the 
Leamington Amenity Groups and the County Council). 

 
3.5 The Conservation Facilitation Fund has again enabled a highly successful Heritage 

Open Days Weekend to take place in September with a record number of 53 
properties opening.  Also this year our Design Awards took place with winners 
including the restoration of the Village Green at Bubbenhall and the Elizabethan 
Garden at Kenilworth Castle.  Planning is currently underway for a facilitation 
seminar bringing together charities with Entrust to access funding available for 
repairing and managing the historic environment.  Works have also continued to 



progress the restoration at Kenilworth Abbey and funds ring fenced for this purpose 
will be used towards major restoration works hopefully during 2010/11. 

 
Recommendations for 2010/11 

3.6 As the Leamington Spa Scheme relied last year on some slippage funding, it is 
proposed that this should be slightly increased from £25,000 to £30,000. As there 
are possible works at the Court House and other projects in Warwick, it is 
recommended that the allocation for Warwick be increased from £10,000 to 
£30,000.  It is proposed that the Historic Buildings Grants Scheme remains at 
£25,000 with a facility to transfer funds to this scheme from any undersubscribed 
schemes towards the end of the year. 

 
3.7 It is proposed that the Rural Enhancement Scheme has an allocation of £5,000 

added for small works such as lamppost in Conservation Areas, with the slippage in 
this scheme being ring fenced for works at Bishops Tachbrook.  It is proposed that 
£10,000 be allocated to the Urban Enhancement Grant Scheme for possible use in 
Warwick which added to the unallocated slippage in this scheme will enable a 
significant piece of work to be carried out next year. 

 
3.8  It is proposed not to add further allocations to the Shop Front Grant Scheme, the 

Conservation Facilitation Scheme or the Kenilworth Abbey Fund all of which have 
sufficient slippage to fund works for the forthcoming year.  (All unallocated slippage 
is shown on the table in Appendix A).  

 
3.9 The Grants Working Party met in January and have reviewed the recommendations 

for the allocation of the current year’s funding of £100,000 and after thorough 
consideration of the needs of the District are happy to recommend the proposals set 
out in Appendix A, which together with ring fenced slippage from the previous year 
will meet the needs of the District’s historic buildings and environment.  

 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTION CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 An alternative option would be to not approve the proposed allocations or make 

specific allocations for the fund, although this potentially would not provide a fair 
process for distributing funds across the district. 

 
5. BUDGETARY FRAMEWORK 
 
5.1 An allocation of £100,000 from the Capital Programme was approved for Historic 

Building Grants.  The slippages noted were approved in September 2009.  
 
6. POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
6.1 The maintenance of the Historic Environment is highlighted in Warwick District 

Council Local Plan and also forms part of National Guidance in Planning Policy 
Guidance Note 15 (Historic Environment) and the Planning (Listed Buildings in 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990.  It is also consistent with the objectives related to 
Culture, Environment and Development of the Corporate Strategy.  The allocation 
of the grant aid will also support a number of the strategic aims of the Sustainable 
Community Strategy. 

 
 

 
 



 
Appendix A 

 
 

Historic Buildings Grants 2010/11 Allocations including Slippage 
 
 

Grant 2010/11 
Allocation 

Slippage approved in 
September 2009 not allocated 
for specific works 
 

Leamington Spa Grants  £ 30,000 
 

 - 

Warwick Town Grants £ 30,000 
 

 - 

Historic Buildings Grants £ 25,000 
 

 - 

Rural Enhancement Grants £   5,000 
 

 - 

Urban Enhancement Grants £ 10,000 
 

£10,000 

Shop Front Grants  
 

£14,000 

Kenilworth Abbey Fund  
 

£17,200 

Conservation Facilitation Fund 
 

 £19,600 

Total 
 

£100,000  

 
 
      
  


